2011 5,786,083,897   (883,362)   5,785,200,535
2012 6,059,020,976   (923,660)   6,058,097,316
2013 6,205,694,070   (891,135)   6,204,802,935
2014 6,375,804,308   (1,118,286)   6,374,686,022
2015 6,542,924,703   (1,021,296)   6,541,903,407
2016 6,626,670,639   (437,889)   6,626,232,750
2017 6,730,941,810   (234,818)   6,730,706,992
2018 6,940,253,112   840,899   6,941,094,011
2019 7,132,953,203   1,881,462   7,134,834,665
2020 7,300,035,901   7,475,858   7,307,511,759
2021 7,415,083,214   12,771,360   7,427,854,574
2022 7,819,146,666   ---   7,819,146,666

1  Includes revision of work deduction amounts and adjustments based on information received subsequent to the previous determination.
2  Data for years 1937-1970 are not shown separately as they are not adjusted in this determination.

Table 6. -- OASI Benefit Payments, 1937-2022, Including Adjustments, on an Accrual Basis

31

Benefit Payments

Before Adjustments Adjusted Benefit

Year (Accrual Basis) Adjustments1 Payments

Total $19,366,641,749   $40,285,902   $19,406,927,651

1957-19882 3,259,212,386   ---   3,259,212,386
1989 197,808,413   ---   197,808,413
1990 193,549,099   ---   193,549,099
1991 220,959,582   ---   220,959,582
1992 236,428,705   ---   236,428,705
1993 248,711,444   ---   248,711,444
1994 248,241,221   ---   248,241,221
1995 264,253,680   ---   264,253,680
1996 273,960,615   ---   273,960,615
1997 305,988,787   ---   305,988,787
1998 314,356,909   ---   314,356,909
1999 341,730,308   ---   341,730,308
2000 371,011,014   ---   371,011,014
2001 398,667,514   ---   398,667,514
2002 446,908,210   ---   446,908,210
2003 534,251,811   ---   534,251,811
2004 566,765,951   ---   566,765,951
2005 591,239,641   ---   591,239,641
2006 633,338,928   ---   633,338,928
2007 681,521,390   ---   681,521,390
2008 691,173,185   ---   691,173,185
2009 730,077,531   ---   730,077,531
2010 738,159,883   ---   738,159,883
2011 736,004,195   ---   736,004,195
2012 741,137,800   ---   741,137,800
2013 715,777,195   ---   715,777,195
2014 697,701,193   386   697,701,579
2015 662,589,532   1,148   662,590,680
2016 620,484,109   1,271   620,485,380
2017 533,952,390   278,487   534,230,877
2018 513,509,456   6,246,940   519,756,396
2019 468,956,508   3,586,083   472,542,591
2020 415,749,408   15,501,561   431,250,969
2021 384,496,064   14,670,026   399,166,090
2022 387,967,691   ---   387,967,691

1  Includes revision of work deduction amounts and adjustments based on information received subsequent to the previous determination.
2  Data for years 1957-1988 are not shown separately as they are not adjusted in this determination.

Table 6a. -- DI Benefit Payments, 1957-2022, Including Adjustments, on an Accrual Basis

32

C
yc

le
s

2-
4

C
yc

le
 1

C
yc

le
s

2-
4

C
om

bi
ne

d

R
R

B
 E

FT
EF

T
C

he
ck

Fl
oa

t
R

R
B

 E
FT

EF
T

C
he

ck
Fl

oa
t

Y
ea

r
PC

T
O

A
SI

D
I

O
A

SI
D

I
Fl

oa